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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION  SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
 
 
 
The following have been added by full text:  
        AMENDMENT 0001 
N62470-15-R-5006 

Amendment 0001 is issued to provide the following: 

1. Extend the due date for proposal submission 
2. Revisions to drawings and specifications  
3. Responses to PPIs  
4. Revised Schedule B (Attachment (C)) 

The due date for proposal submission is amended as follows:  
 
FROM:  
 
13 April 2015 @ 2:00 P.M. EDT 
 
TO:  
 
20 April 2015 @ 2:00 P.M. EDT 

 
P330 Amended Drawings 
 
SPECIFICATIONS PART A 
P330 CLDJ Entry Control Point 
P064 CLDJ Post Office 
 
SECTION 00 01 15 LIST OF DRAWINGS 
 
1.2.1 Part B: Project P330 
 
NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040364, A-601  

Window Schedule:  

Type B, Size “W”, delete “1525” and replace with “2080”,  
Type B, Size “HT”, delete “760” and replace with “915”. 

 
NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040354, S-001  
 

Visitor Control Center & Watch Tower A1 Blast Requirements Note3.1:  Delete 
“The allowable response limits of reinforced concrete elements are as follows: maximum allowable design 
ductility ratio of 1.0.” and replace with “The allowable response limits of reinforced concrete elements are 
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as follows: a maximum allowable design ductility ratio of 1.0 or a maximum of 2 degrees of rotation at the 
supports.” 
 

NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040389, E-104  
 

New Work Notes:  Note 2: Delete “Refer to Telecommunication/Security Site Plan sheets for routing of 
circuit to telecom equipment rack in room 104.” and replace with “Provide telephone outlet, UL listed for 
use in "wet locations". Provide the outlet in a cast metal box with a polycarbonate, UV resistant/stabilized 
cover plate. The cover plate shall be gasketed, spring hinged, and lockable. Refer to 
Telecommunication/Security Site Plan sheets for routing of circuit to telecom equipment rack in room 
104.” 
 

NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040391, E-106  
 

Watch Tower Elevation – Lightning Protection Plan 
 

Delete “Mount 2 meter air terminal on to guard railing with approved fitting.” and replace with “Mount 1.2 
meter air terminal on to guard railing with approved fitting.” 

 
NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040401, E-603  
 

One-Line Riser Diagram 
 

Delete “Service entrance listed automatic transfer switch, 400 amp., 600 volt, 4 pole, 50hz.” and replace 
with “Service entrance rated automatic transfer switch, 400 amp., 480 volt, 4 pole, 50hz.” 

 
NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040403, E-606  
 

Telecommunication Riser Diagram: Delete “6 strands OSP FOC (Communication)” and replace with “12 
strands OSP FOC (Communication)” 
 
Telecommunication Riser Diagram Notes:  Note 3: Delete “Color code telecom outlets as follows: 
NIPRNET – Green, Analog – Grey” and replace with “Color code telecom outlets and cables as follows: 
NIPRNET – Green, Analog – White” 

 
Telecommunication Riser Diagram Notes:  Add note 6: “Telecom equipment rack to be mounted at 
1220mm AFF UON.” 

 
P330 Amended Specifications 
 
SPECIFICATIONS PART B 
P330 CLDJ ENTRY CONTROL POINT 
 
SECTION 01 11 00 SUMMARY OF WORK 

 
Add the following paragraph to this section: 

 
The off-site, on-Camp tenant relocation areas must be constructed before the tenants can vacate the ECP 
site. From the date of Contractor completion of the areas designated on Sheet C-301 'Tenant Relocation 
Plan', and acceptance by the Camp, tenants shall have 120 days to relocate to these areas. Contractor will be 
unable to access the Tenant Sites during this time. 



N62470-15-R-5006 
0001 

Page 4 of 17 
 

 

 
SECTION 13 36 26 VISITOR CONTROL CENTER & WATCH TOWER   

 
2.1 Precast Concrete: Delete first sentence “Provide ultra-high performance fiber-reinforced concrete with a 
minimum compressive strength of 150 Mpa.”  
 

Section 26 36 23.00 20 AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCHES   
2.1 Automatic Transfer Switches: Delete first sentence “Provide four-pole, automatic transfer switches for 
use in emergency systems in accordance with UL 1008.” and replace with “Provide four-pole, service 
entrance rated automatic transfer switches for use in emergency systems in accordance with UL 1008.” 

SECTION 33 71 02 UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION   
 

Add the following subparagraph after 2.1.4.2: 

“2.1.4.3 Metal Fittings 
 
UL 514B.” 

“2.1.5 Rigid Metallic Conduit, PVC Coated 
 
UL 6 and NEMA RN 1, Type A40, except that hardness must be nominal 85 Shore A 
durometer, dielectric strength must be minimum 15.75 kV per mm 400 volts 
per mil at 60 Hz, and tensile strength must be minimum 25 MPa 3500 psi.” 

“2.1.6 Innerduct 
 
Provide corrugated high density polyethylene (HDPE) with pullwire. Size as indicated.” 

 
P064 Amended Drawings 
SPECIFICATIONS PART A 
P330 CLDJ Entry Control Point 
P064 CLDJ Post Office 
 
SECTION 00 01 15 LIST OF DRAWINGS 
 
1.2.2 Part C: Project P064 
 
NAVFAC Drawing No. 140402767, S-503 
 

Section 2 End Wall Section: Delete “L 203 x L 102 x 12.7 x 3000 mm long at 1200 mm O/C” and replace 
with “L 203 x L 102 x 12.7 x 300 mm long at 1200 mm O/C”. 

 
NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040277, A-101   

Delete following note located between column lines 4 and 5: “Bid Option 2 (Increase Mail Processing Area 
by an additional 111.36 SQM. Add (2) TYPE 'A' windows and add (2) door 108C and DOOR 112. Add 
Training Room as part of Bid Option #1. Provide 900mm X 1200mm X 300mm concrete stoop at door 
108C)” replace with “Bid Option 2 (Increase Mail Processing Area by an additional 111.36 SQM. Add (2) 
TYPE 'A' windows and add (2) doors, Door 108C and Door 112. Add Training Room as part of Bid Option 
#2. Provide 900mm X 1200mm X 300mm concrete stoop at door 108C” 
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Delete following note located between column lines 5 and 6: “Bid Option 3 (Increase Mail Processing Area 
by an additional 89.61 SQM. Add (2) TYPE 'A' windows and shift Door 108C to the position shown for 
108D. Provide 900mm X 1200mm X 300mm concrete stoop at door 108D)” replace with “Bid Option 3 
(Increase Mail Processing Area by an additional 89.61 SQM. Add (2) TYPE 'A' windows.  Door 108C and 
900mm X 1200mm X 300mm concrete stoop at door 108C (included in Bid Option 2) will shift to column 
line 6 if Bid Option 3 is awarded)” 
 
Change name of Door Symbol “108D” at column line 6 to Door Symbol “108C” 

 
NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040280, A-201 and 14040281, A-202   

 
Add the following note to each drawing:  “Exterior colors are to match the building colors as defined in the 
Camp Lemonnier, Djibouti Installation Appearance Plan (Final Submittal November 2013):  Roof Color - 
FED-STD: #27778 Off-White; Body Color - FED-STD: #23722 Sand; Window and Door Color - FED-
STD: #30040 Brown.” 

 
NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040291, A-305 

 
Section A4:   
Delete “150mm HANDRAIL BOTH SIDES OF STAIRS, TYPICAL” and replace with "40mm 
GALVANIZED METAL HANDRAIL BOTH SIDES OF STAIRS, TYPICAL” 

NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040291, A-601  

C4 Window Types, Window Type F:  Delete section “head detail C5/A-502, jamb detail B5/A-502, sill 
detail A5/A-502” and replace with section “head detail C1/A-502, jamb detail B1/A-502, sill detail A1/A-
502” 

 
Wall Type Notes:  
 
Add the following notes below the wall details:  
Note 1: Wall thicknesses do not include the gypsum wall board. 
Note 2: Room 109, W-5and W-6 are wall thicknesses are 100 mm plus the thickness of security mesh the 
contractor provides and the gypsum wall board. 
 
Add the following wall thickness dimensions at the top of the Wall Type details W1, W2, W3, W4, W5, 
and W6 as detailed on Wall Type W7 (300).  Dimensions are in millimeters (mm). 
 
W1 = “300”, W2 = “150”, W3 = “100”, W4 = “240”,   W5 = “100”, W6 = “150” 
 
Door Schedule: 
 
Door 108C head detail: delete “C3/A-502” and replace with “B3/A-502” 
Delete the words “Bid Option #1” from the schedule line above Door 108C. 
Delete the words “Bid Option #2” from the schedule line below Door 112. 
Delete “Door 108D: in its entirety  
 

On NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040309, E-001  
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Interior Electrical Legend:  Add “F -Type German Style” to the end of the following legend notes: 
 
Single Convenience Receptacle, 32A, 250 VAC., mount 460mm AFF UON, “F -Type German Style” 
Duplex Convenience Receptacle, 32A, 250 VAC., mount 460mm AFF UON, “F -Type German Style” 
Weatherproof Single Convenience Receptacle, 32A, 250 VAC., mount 1000mm AFF UON; with 10mA 
GFI, “F -Type German Style” 
Duplex Convenience Receptacle with internal ground fault protection, 32A, 250 VAC., mount 1060mm 
AFF UON, “F -Type German Style” 
 

NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040310, ES101 (PPI 40) 
 

New Work Keynotes:  
 

Note 3: Delete “Provide 2-103mm ducts , with 4-27mm interducts, with 1-25 pair copper telecom cable and 
4-12 strand optical fiber cable” and replace with  “Provide 2-103mm ducts, one duct spare with pullstring, 
one duct with 2 each 2”(50mm)-3 cell fabric innerducts.  Provide 4-12 strand optical fiber cable in one 
innerduct cell. Provide 1-25 pair copper telecom cable in a separate cell.” 

 
NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040311, E-101   
 

Drawing 14040311, E-101, is revised as of 30 March 2015, and accompanies this amendment.  
 
NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040310, ES101  

New Work Keynotes:  
 
Note 3: Delete “Provide 2-103mm ducts , with 4-27mm interducts, with 1-25 pair copper telecom cable and 
4-12 strand optical fiber cable” and replace with  “Provide 2-103mm ducts, one duct spare with pullstring, 
one duct with 2 each 2”(50mm)-3 cell fabric innerducts.  Provide 4-12 strand optical fiber cable in one 
innerduct cell. Provide 1-25 pair copper telecom cable in a separate cell.” 
 

NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040315, E-603  

Post Office Telecommunications System Riser Diagram, Cat 6 Cable and Jacks Color Code table: 
 
Delete “NIPR” and replace with to “NIPR (One-Net Data)”.   Delete “ANALOG” and replace with 
“ANALOG (Voice)”. 
 
 Post Office Telecommunications System Riser Diagram: 
 
Change "Note: Fee for Service provides services for USPS and contractor networks and cable TV.” and 
replace with "Note: Fee for Service provides services for USPS and contractor networks and cable TV.  1. 
4-Way Splitter, Broadband Distribution Amplifier, and Interconnecting Cabling To Be Provided By 
Others.” 

 

P064 Amended Specifications: 
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SPECIFICATION PART C 
P064 CLDJ POST OFFICE 
 
Specification Section 27 10 00 BUILDING TELECOMMUNICATIONS CABLING SYSTEM 

2.4.2 Equipment Support Frames:   

Delete subparagraph “a.” in its entirety and replace with the following subparagraph: 

“a. Cabinets, freestanding modular type, 16 gauge steel construction minimum, overall height 1800mm 
minimum, treated to resist corrosion.  Cabinet shall have removable and lockable side panels, front and rear 
doors, and have adjustable feet for leveling.  Cabinet shall be vented in the roof and rear door.  Cabinet 
shall have cable access in the roof and base and be compatible with 19 inches panel mounting.  Provide 
cabinet with grounding bar, roof mounted 550 CFM fan with filter and a surge protected power strip with 6 
duplex 20 amp receptacles.” 

Add the following subparagraph after 2.5.5.1: 

“2.4.5.2   Fiber Optic Patch Panel 

Provide panel for maintenance and cross-connecting of optical fiber cables.  Panel shall be constructed of 
16 gauge steel or 11 gauge aluminum minimum and shall be rack or wall mounted and compatible with 
AECA EIA/ECA 310 482.6 mm equipment rack.  Each panel shall provide 1 single-mode adapters as 
duplex LC in accordance with TIA/EIA-604-10 with zirconia ceramic alignment sleeves, or duplex SC in 
accordance with     TIA/EIA-604-3 with zirconia ceramic alignment sleeves as directed by local 
telecommunications group (NCTAMSLANT). Provide dust cover for unused adapters. The rear of each 
panel shall have a cable management tray a minimum of 203 mm deep with removable cover, incoming 
cable strain-relief and routing guides. Panels shall have each adapter factory numbered and be equipped 
with laminated plastic nameplates above each adapter.”  

Specification Section 28 31 76 INTERIOR FIRE ALARM AND MASS NOTIFICATION SYSTEM  

2.10.1 Primary Power:  Delete “120 VAC service” and replace with “220volt, 50 hertz service”. 

2.12.a Primary Power: 

Delete “120 volt, 60 hertz” and replace with “220 volt, 50 hertz service”. 

 

 
PRE-RPOPOSAL INQUIRIES: 
 

1. Inquiry: On the list of attachments under (G) it lists Drawing and Specifications.  However there appears to be 
no Attachment G on the solicitation.  Can the drawings and Specifications be made available as this is an 
important part to ensure the proposal can be completed covering all areas. 
 
Response: All applicable attachments have been posted with the release of the solicitation and are available for 
download. Please review all links on NECO.navy.mil: Additional Documents Link, as well as FBO document 
link. The drawings and specifications are marked For Official Use Only (FOUO) / Unclassified and are subject 
to Distribution Statement C. Instructions on how to access referenced documents are posted on NECO. For 
technical assistance please contact NECO helpdesk. 
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2. Inquiry: As a result of the Drawings and Specifications not being immediately available will the deadline for 

Submissions be extended. 
 
Response: Proposal due date is extended to 20 April 2015.  
 

3. Inquiry: Question #1: Hand delivery requirements are very limiting for bidders located outside of the USA. For 
such firms it is impossible to coordinate with couriers the person who will be delivering the package as we have 
no direct contact to the courier office in the USA. Therefore no temporary pass can be requested for the courier. 
Is this opportunity limited to firms located in the USA only? 
 
Response: This procurement is advertised as full and open competitions. Hand Delivery is optional. 
 

4. Inquiry: Question #2: Kindly request that the Government accepts electronic submissions of proposals to be due 
on or before the due date (currently April 13th 2014 at 14:00). The electronic submission will then be followed 
by a hard-copy delivery.  
 
Response: Electronic submissions will not be accepted. Late submissions will not be considered.  
 

5. Inquiry: Question #3: We request time extension to the submission of proposals against this solicitation. 
Companies that are shipping their proposals overseas are not equally competitive on this bid, as we have less 
chance to prepare high quality proposals and to develop reasonable pricing. We respectfully request a time 
extension of 1 week to be granted to bidders.  
 
Response: Proposal due date has been extended to 20 April 2015. 
 

6. Inquiry: Drawing# 14040401 (P330-E-603-One-Line-Diagram), Clarify for ATS: 
• The drawing is showing ATS with CB on Entrance which is not a UL 1008 standard 
• Spec sec 26 36 23.00 20 is describing a standard UL1008 ATS while the drawing is asking for Service 
Entrance Listed ATS which have CB on output – Pease clarify requirement 
• Clarify the operating Voltage 400V or 600V 
 
Response:  P330:  See amended NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040401 E-603.  
 

7. Inquiry: Drawing# 14040309 (P064-E-001) Please confirm that convenience receptacle configuration is 
required to be F-type German style 
 
Response:  P064: See amended NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040309 E-001 
 

8. Inquiry: Drawing# 14040311 (P064-E-101) Please confirm that the enclosure Nema type required for the 
outdoor disconnect switches for AHU-1, AC-1 & AC-2 is NEMA 3R similar to the KWH Meter Enclosure, or 
clarify requirement 
 
Response: P064: Yes, NEMA 3R, see Drawing No. 14040309 E-001Interior Electrical Legend. 
 

9. Inquiry:  Drawing# 14040311 (P064-E-101) Please clarify if disconnect switch for AC-2 is only required in 
Option 3 or shall be existing in Option 1 & 2 and moving with the wall 
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 Response: P064: See Amendment.  Drawing 14040311(E-101) revised. 

10. Inquiry: Drawing# 14040311 (P064-E-101): Please clarify if the X-Ray receptacle shall be moving with the 
wall in Option 2 & 3 or is only required in Option 1.  
 
Response: P064:  See Amendment.  Drawing 14040311(E-101) revised. 
 

11. Inquiry: Drawing# 14040311 (P064-E-101) Please clarify if WP receptacle adjacent to the disconnect switch for 
AC-2 is only required in Option 3 or shall be existing in Option 1 & 2 and moving with the wall 
 
Response: P064:  See Amendment.  Drawing 14040311(E-101) revised. 
 

12. Inquiry:  Drawing# 14040296 & 14040297 (P064-F-001 & FA101) Please confirm that Monitor modules and 
control modules are not required 
 
Response:  P064: Specification Section 28 31 76 INTERIOR FIRE ALARM AND MASS NOTIFICATION 
SYSTEM, para 1.2.1 Scope: “This work includes completion of design and providing a new, complete, fire 
alarm and mass notification system as described herein and on the contract drawings for the Post Office.” The 
need for monitor modules and control modules depends on the Contractor’s product selection and design. 
 

13. Inquiry:  P064 Specification section 28 31 76, para. 2.10.1: Please confirm that the power shall be 220V, 50Hz 
 
Response: P064: See amended Specification section 28 31 76, provided above.  
 

14. Inquiry: P064 Specification section 28 31 76, para. 2.12a:  Please confirm that the power shall be 220V, 50Hz 
 
Response: P064: See amended Specification section 28 31 76 provided above.  
 

15. Inquiry: P064 Specification section 28 31 76, Para. 3.9.3.b & c:  Please clarify if spare parts are mandatory or a 
priced spare part list can fulfill the requirements 
 
Response: P064: Provide spare parts as indicated in Specification Section 28 31 76, paragraph 3.9.3.  
 

16. Inquiry: Drawing# 14040399 (P330 E-601): Please clarify if the “wedge barriers & drop arms” are to be 
provided by government , otherwise provide related specifications & details drawings 

 
Response: P330: Wedge barriers & drop arms are provided by the contractor, See Drawing Number 14040334 
C-001, Civil General Notes, Legend, and Abbreviations, General Note 10. 
 

17. Inquiry: P330 Specification section 26 20 00 item 2.21: Please clarify if the Surge Protective Device (SPD) will 
be applied for Main Panels only or for all Panels (Main & Sub) 
 
Response: P330: Surge protection device shall be installed on the main distribution panel board "PP" and the 
security panel board "SP" in accordance with specification section 26 20 00 INTERIOR DISTRIBUTION 
SYSTEM, paragraph 2.21. 
 

18. Inquiry: P330 Specification section  26 20 00 item 2.21: Please clarify that dedicated circuit breakers required to 
connect an SPD on the load side 
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Response: P330: The surge protective device is connected to the load side of a dedicated circuit breaker in 
accordance with  specification section 26 20 00, INTERIOR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, paragraph 2.21. The 
SPD manufacturer specifies the dedicated circuit breaker size.  
 

19. Inquiry:  P330 Specification section  26 20 00 item 2.21: Please clarify the type of SPD (type 1 or type 2) for 
each circuit 
 
Response: P330: Both types of surge protective devices are specified and acceptable in accordance with 
specification section 26 20 00, INTERIOR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, paragraph 2.21. 

 
20. Inquiry:  P064 Specification section  26 20 00 item 2.21: Please clarify if the Surge Protective Device (SPD) 

will be applied for Main Panels only or for all Panels (Main & Sub) 
 
Response P064: Surge protection device shall be installed on the main distribution panelboard MDP and 
panelboard LP, per Section 26 20 00, paragraph 2.26 Surge Protective Devices. 
 

21. Inquiry: P064 Specification section  26 20 00 item 2.21:  Please clarify that dedicated circuit breakers required 
to connect an SPD on the load side 
 
Response: P064: The surge protective device is connected to the load side of a dedicated circuit breaker in 
panelboards MDP and LP per Section 26 20 00, paragraph 2.16 Surge Protective Devices. The SPD 
manufacturer specifies the dedicated circuit breaker size.  
 

22. Inquiry: P064: Specification section  26 20 00 item 2.21: Please clarify the type of SPD (type 1 or type 2) for 
each circuit 

 
Response: P064: Per the NFPA 70 (NEC), article 285, either Type 1 or Type 2 can be installed on the load side 
of the main service disconnect overcurrent device. 
 

23. Inquiry: Drawing# 14040403 (P330 E-605 – conduit # 57) & 14040404 (P330 E-606): Please clarify the 
Number of Stands of the OSP FOC (communication) is it 6 or 12 
 
Response: P330: See amended NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040403 E-606 
 

24. Inquiry: Drawings for Electronic Security System (ESS) for P064 CLDJ Post Office (Option-5 Clin-7) does not 
exist. Please clarify. 
 
Response:  P064: ESS is indicated on drawings E-101, E-601 and E-603 
 

25. Inquiry: Structural Drawings for Visitor Control Center / Watch Tower does not exist. Please clarify. 
 
Response: P330:   Per NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040354, Visitor Control Center & Watch Tower A1, Note 1:" 
Provide a modular, blast resistant, pre-engineered building system of steel and cast-in-place concrete 
construction...".  See Specification 13 36 26 Visitor Control Center & Watch Tower for requirements.  
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26. Inquiry: S-101, VCC/WT Drawings, In Visitor control center/Watch tower drawings S-101, it is written that 
blast requirement is to meet 3754 KPA blast pressure which translates to 544 psi.  That is extremely high blast 
pressure; please confirm that this requirement is correct or only visitor control center is to meet this blast 
requirement and watch tower is to meet the ballistic requirement only.  
 
Response:  P330: See amended NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040310 S-101.  
 

27. Inquiry: Please advise in which CLIN offerors will embed the price of site work around Post Office. 
 
Response: P064:  See amended Schedule B.    
 

28. Inquiry: Please advise in which CLIN offerors will embed the price of demolish of the existing Post Office. 
 
Response: P064:  See amended Schedule B.    
 

29. Inquiry:  Drawing S-101 (detail A1)/ Drawing A-101 (general sheet notes No.1)/ Specification Section 13 36 
26, item 2.1:  In both Drawings S-101 and A-101, it is mentioned that cast in place concrete will be used.  
However, in Specification Section 13 36 26, paragraph 2.1, it is stated that Precast concrete 150 Mpa will be 
used.  Accordingly, please clarify this discrepancy and advise for which part of the Visitor Control Center & 
Watch Tower building the Pre-cast Concrete will be used. 
 
Response: P330: See amended specification section 13 36 26 above.  
 

30. Inquiry: Specification Section 13 36 26: Please confirm that the compressive strength for the precast concrete is 
150 MPa. 
 
Response: P330: See amended specification section 13 36 26 above.  
 

31. Inquiry: Drawing A-601: Please confirm that the dimensions for window type B in P330 Entry Control Point is 
2080X915 and not 1525X760. 
 
Response: P330: See amended NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040364 A-601. 
 

32. Inquiry: Drawing A-601: Please confirm that the opening located at axis B in P064 Post Office is window type 
F with dimension 1200X1150 and there is only one window of this type. 
 
Response: P064: See amended NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040291 A-601. 
 

33. Inquiry: Drawing A-201 / Drawing A-202 / Drawing I-601:  Please provide the External Walls finishing type 
for P064 Post Office Building. 
 
Response:  P064: See amended NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040280 A-201 and 14040281 A-202. 
 

34. Inquiry: Drawing A-101 (Bid Option #02 note): It is required to add (2) type A windows and (2) doors 108C, 
whereas (4) type A Windows and (1) door 108C are indicated in the drawing, please review and modify the 
drawing accordingly. 
 
Response: P064: See amended NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040277 A-101.  
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35. Inquiry: Drawing A-101 (Bid Option #03 note): It is required to add (2) type A windows, whereas (4) type A 

windows are indicated in the drawing, please review and modify the drawing accordingly. 
 
Response: P064: See amended NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040277 A-101.  
 

36. Inquiry: Drawing A-601: Please provide the wall thickness for wall type W1, W2, W3, W4, W5 and W6. 
 
Response: P064: See amended NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040291 A-601. 
 

37. Inquiry: Drawing A-601 (Door Schedule): Kindly note that the first part of the schedule (From 101A to 111) is 
for Bid Option #01, the second part of the schedule (From 108C to 112) is for Bid Option #02, and the third part 
of the schedule is for Bid Option #03.  Please review and modify the schedule accordingly. 
 
Response:  P064: See amended NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040291 A-601.  
 

38. Inquiry: Drawing A-305 (detail A4 for stair section): Please specify the required Handrail material and confirm 
that the diameter of the Handrail pipe is 150mm. 
 
Response: P064: See amended NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040291, A-305 
 

39. Inquiry:  Drawing # 14040310 (P064-ES101) / Specification Section P064 - 33 71 02, 2.1.4: Note # 3 in the 
drawing is asking for 4-27mm innerduct, while the specification is asking for fabric mesh innerduct. The 
maximum Maxcell innerduct for 4" is 3 Cell. Please advise if it is acceptable to use one 4"-3 cell innerduct 
instead of 4-27mm innerduct. 
 
Response: P064: See amended NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040310 ES101.  
 

40. Inquiry: Specification Section P330 - 33 82 00, 3.1.3: Please provide the specification for  PVC coated 
galvanized conduits as it  is not included in P330 specification section 33 71 02 UNDERGROUND 
ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION. 
 
Response: P330: See amended specification section 33 71 02 UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL 
DISTRIBUTION. 
 

41. Inquiry:  Drawing # 14040404 (P330-E606) / Drawing # 14040405 (P330-E607): It is shown that the 
communication service entrance conduits are to be with 4-27mm innerduct.  Please provide the specifications 
for the required innerduct and clarify if the innerduct is required to be fabric mesh. 
 
Response:  P330: See amended specification section 33 71 02 UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL 
DISTRIBUTION. 
 

42. Inquiry: Drawing # 14040389 (P330-E104): Please provide details for the WP Voice Wall Telecomm Outlet.   
If the outlet is to be installed inside a hinged cover SS Box, please confirm and provide the size of the box 
required.  
 
Response: P330: See amended NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040389 E-104. 
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43. Inquiry: Drawing # 14040404 (P330-E-606), Note 2: Please provide the locations of the required SS boxes. 
 
Response: P330: The location of the weatherproof telephone outlets is shown on NAVFAC Drawing No.                     
14040389 E-104. 

44. Inquiry:  Drawing # 14040404 (P330-E-606), Note 3: Please advise if the outlets color code will be used for the 
Voice & Data STP copper cables color jacket. 
 
Response: P330: See amended NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040404 E-606. 
 

45. Inquiry: Specification Section P330 - 27 10 00, 2.4.2.d: Please provide the required Height of wall-mounted 
telecomm equipment cabinet 
 
Response: P330: See amended NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040404 E-606. 
 

46. Inquiry: Specification Section P330 - 27 10 00 2.4.5.2: Please clarify the type of adaptor required; LC or SC. 
 
Response: P330: Both types of adapters are specified and acceptable. 
 

47. Inquiry: Specification Section P330 - 27 10 00 2.4.5: Please provide the length of patch cord required. 
 
Response: P330: The telecommunications shop drawings prepared by the registered communications 
distribution designer (RCDD) will provide the length of the patch cords. See specification section 27 10 00 
BUILDING TELECOMMUNICATIONS CABLING SYSTEM, paragraph 1.6.1. 
 

48. Inquiry: Specification Section P330 - 33 71 02 2.7.1 & 2.7.2: Please clarify if the splice type to be used is Heat 
shrinkable or Cold-Shrink. 
 
Response: P330: Both types of splice kits are specified and acceptable for splices. 
 

49. Inquiry: Specification Section P064 - 20 10 00 2.4.2a: Please provide the required Height of the free-standing 
telecomm equipment cabinet. 
 
Response: P064 See amended Specification Section 27 10 00.  
 

50. Inquiry: Drawing #14040315 (P064-E-603), FEE for Service & System Riser Diagram: Please confirm that the 
4-way splitter and Broadband amplifier shall be provided by others.  If not, please provide the related 
specifications. 
 
Response: P064: See amended NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040315 E-603.  
 

51. Inquiry: Drawing # 14040315 (P064-E-603), Contractor Network Riser Diagram: Clarify color Code of CAT 6 
Cable & Jack 
 
Response: P064: See amended NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040315 E-603.  
 

52. Inquiry:  P330 A-101, A-201: The General Sheet Notes calls out the construction of the Visitor Control 
Center/Watch Tower as a Modular, Blast-resistant Pre-Engineered Building System of Steel and Cast-in-Place 
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Construction.  We have been unable to local a supplier/manufacturer of a combination facility as shown on the 
contract documents.  Please provide the supplier/manufacture that was used as the Basis of Design.  Is there any 
reason that these structures cannot be cast in place construction? 
 
Response:  P330: We cannot provide the names of manufacturers for specific products.  Cast-in-place 
construction can be utilized as long as the building design meets the performance requirements in the contract 
documents. 
 

53. Inquiry: P064, L-101, 32 05 33, 2.2: This paragraph states, "Source of water shall be approved by the 
Contracting Office, and be of suitable quality for irrigation.  Use collected storm water or graywater when 
available."  CLDJ is an extremely dry environment.  The plantings will not survive without a permanent 
irrigation system.  Is it acceptable to use a potable water irrigation system or does the BOS contract include 
watering of plants after warranty period is expired?   

 
Response: The Contractor is required to water the installed plants by hand for the first year during the plant 
establishment period.  The Contracting Officer will direct the Contractor to an available source of water and 
most likely this water will not be potable.  After the one year Plant Establishment Period has been completed, 
the Base personnel will take over watering the plants by hand.  They currently water all of the plants on the 
Base in this manner for all plants that do not have a constructed in-ground irrigation system. 
 

54. Inquiry: P330   C-301: J4 and N4 Relocation areas are currently under the CALA (P502, P943, P220) 
construction contract.  The preparation of this space will be the initial construction on P330.  Will this space be 
available at the start of the P330 construction?  Please confirm that P330 contractor access to these spaces is via 
the road north of J4 and N4.   
 
Response: Spaces designated as J4 and N4 Relocation Areas will be available at the start of construction of 
P330.  Contractor will have access to these areas via the road north of J4 and N4 Relocation Areas. 
 

55. Inquiry: P330, S-301: In several locations the reinforcing in labeled "#13 and #16".  Please confirm that these 
are 13mm and 16mm bar diameters, respectively.  
 
Response: P330: The reinforcing labeled "#13 and #16" are 13mm and 16mm bar diameters, respectively. 
 

56. Inquiry: P064:  S-503: Detail 2/S-503 references an L 203x102x 12.7x 3000mm long at 1200mm o/c.  Should 
the length be 300mm rather than 3000mm?  The 1200mm o/c dimension does not work with the 3000mm length 
but would work with a 300mm long angle. 
 
Response: P064: Yes, 300 mm long angle is correct. See amended drawing S-503.  
 

57. Inquiry: 12 & 13: There are details regarding JV documentation required, but it is unclear in which volume it 
shall be incorporated. Please clarify if all required JV documentation is to be included in Volume 1 or in 
Volume 2. 
 
Response: In accordance with the Solicitation, offeror shall submit JV agreements (if applicable) with non-price 
factors submission.  
 

58. Inquiry: Throughout the specifications, there are various comments regarding to submittals that pertain to 
LEED requirements, but neither the specifications nor the solicitation indicate that project requires to meet 
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LEED standards and/or certification. Does this project require LEED certification? If no, are LEED documents 
still to be prepared, documented, and delivered as stated in the specifications? 
 
Response: This project does not require LEED certification; no LEED documents are required. 
 

59. Inquiry: Specification Section P064 - 26 20 00, Drawing # 14040313 (P064-E601) Grounding Diagram, 3.1.13: 
Please provide the specification for "Grounding and lightning protection" 
 
Response: P064:  Lighting Protection is not required for P064.  See Grounding Diagram on Drawing No.  
14040313(E-601)  POWER RISER, GROUNDING DIAGRAM AND DETAILS and Section 26 20 00 
INTERIOR DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM. 
 

60. Inquiry: Specification Section P064 - 27 10 00, 2.4.5: Please provide the specification for Fiber Optic Patch 
Panel to Clarify type of adaptor required LC or SC.  
 
Response:  P064: Refer to revisions above.  Section 27 10 00 paragraph for Fiber Patch Panel has been 
specified. 
 

61. Inquiry: Drawing # 14040391 (P330-E-106) / Drawing # 14040391 (P330-E-503):  Drawing E-106 is showing 
the air terminal length to be 2 meter, Please confirm that the air terminal is of standard length max 48" (1.2 Mtr) 
and fixed on pipe to reach the required 2 Meter height according to Lightning plate LP-8 of drawing E-503.  
 
Response: P330: See amended NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040391 E-106. 
 

62. Inquiry: Would you please provide specs for the active wedge type barriers & drop arm barriers indicated in 
DWG C-101.  
 
Response: P330: See Drawing Number 14040334 C-001, Civil General Notes, Legend, and abbreviations, 
General Note 10. 
 

63. Inquiry: Please confirm that offerors will only embed drawing C-301 price into Clin-2 "Price for providing all 
off-site work required for tenant relocation areas for P330 Entry Control Point" 
 
Response: P330:  See amended Schedule B.    
 

64. Inquiry: Factor - 1 Corporate Experience requested 5 projects completed within 5 years. Would you accept 
similar on-going projects complete within certain percentage?  
 
Response: No.  Per the RFP, “Projects submitted for the Offeror shall be completed within the last five (5) years 
of the date of issuance of this RFP.”   

 
65. Inquiry: P064:  S101, 13 34 19, 1.2.2: Please clarify the design requirement for the PEMB under the ATFP 

conditions.  Per B-3.1.4.2 of UFC 4-010-01, "The reactions from the supporting structural element analysis 
normally do not have to be carried through the horizontal and lateral bracing system of the buildings to the 
foundations."  Is the intent of the project specification and notes that the ATFP forces be carried thru the 
structural systems to the foundation or do the ATFP forces need to be transferred to the main structural system 
only?   
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Response:  The Antiterrorism forces must only be transferred to the main structural system, just as UFC 4-010-
01 requires.   
 

66. Inquiry: P064, S101: Is there any reason why the 200mm reinforced concrete perimeter walls cannot be 
incorporated into the overall building structural system as shear walls?  
 
Response: Yes, the 200 mm thick concrete walls may be relied upon to act as shear walls; however, for gravity 
loads, the roof must be supported by steel building columns. 
 
 

67. Inquiry: P064, C-103A-C: Is there any information on the existing Post Office concerning its construction?  Is 
the building steel, CMU, concrete, wood?   
 
Response: P064: The existing Post Office construction includes a reinforced concrete frame, in-filled with 
unreinforced masonry, a cast-in-place concrete low roof and steel framed roof in the high bay area.  The 
building is supported on shallow reinforced concrete footings and the ground floor is a slab on grade. 
 

68. Inquiry: P330, ES-101: The ductbank from EHH-2 to EHH-8 goes directly under the VCC.  Also, EHH-1 
originates from the VCC.  There is not an electrical room in the VCC.  Is there a requirement for a Manhole or 
Hand Hole in the VCC foundation? 
 
Response: P330: The ductbanks from EHH-1, EHH-2, and EHH-8 are routed underground to the electrical 
room (Room 104) in the VCC/WT. See NAVFAC Drawing No. 14040388 E-103 for the location of the 
electrical room. 
 

69. Inquiry: Since the RFP inquiries have not yet been answered and the site visit is still taking place on 1 April 
added to the upcoming Easter holidays, you are kindly requested to extend the proposal due date by two weeks 
until Monday 27 April 2015.   
 
Response: Proposal due date has been extended to 20 April 2015. 
 

70. Inquiry: a time extension of ten days on the proposal delivery time will be most appreciated. 
 
Response: Proposal due date has been extended to 20 April 2015. 
 

71. Inquiry:  In the "Overview of this source selection" Part, it is written that "Offerors must submit a price for 
CLIN 0001 at or below the budget amount to be eligible for award."  Please clarify that Clin-1 is to be only at or 
below budget for ECP or the total budget for ECP and Post office. 
 
Response: Statutory cost for P330 covers all work as indicated in CLIN 0001.  
 

72. Inquiry:  Does the statutory cost limitation for P064, Post Office $1,254,977 cover base price plus price of all 
the options? 
 
Response:  Statutory cost limitation for P064 covers all work as indicated in CLINs 0003-0006.  
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SECTION 00010 - SOLICITATION CONTRACT FORM  
                The required response date/time has changed from 13-Apr-2015 02:00 PM to 20-Apr-2015 02:00 PM.  
 
(End of Summary of Changes)  
 


